

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

ISAIAH HENDRIX,

Defendant and Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. S265668

Court of Appeal
No. B298952

Superior Court Nos.
2018037331;
2017025915

Appeal from a Judgment of the
Ventura County Superior Court
Honorable Paul W. Baelly, Commissioner

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Adrian Dresel-Velasquez
State Bar # 272556
P.O. Box 3443
Santa Barbara, CA 93130
916-215-3519
chardrian@hotmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS 5

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The *Chapman* Standard Applies to the Trial Court’s Error
 in Misinstructing on the Mistake of Fact Defense..... 8

 A. The Cases Cited by the Attorney General Do Not Apply
 to This Case..... 8

 B. The Erroneous Mistake of Fact Instruction Relieved the
 Prosecutor from Proving that Appellant Did Not Actually
 Believe He Was at His Cousin’s House. 13

 C. The Erroneous Mistake of Fact Instruction Allowed the
 Jury to Convict Under a Legally Invalid Theory..... 15

 II. The Instructional Error was Prejudicial Under Both
 Chapman and *Watson*. 19

 A. The Instructional Error Was Prejudicial Under
 Chapman..... 19

 B. The Instructional Error Was Prejudicial Even Under
 Watson. 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE 29

PROOF OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1 | passim |
| <i>People v. Baratang</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 252..... | 16, 20 |
| <i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1..... | 12 |
| <i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838 | 12 |
| <i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470..... | 7, 15, 18 |
| <i>People v. Frye</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1148 | passim |
| <i>People v. Fuhrman</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 930 | 6 |
| <i>People v. Hendrix</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 1092..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>People v. Howard</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1526..... | 6, 10, 14, 17 |
| <i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002 | 14, 15 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170 | 8, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>People v. Lawson</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 108 | 6, 10, 15, 20 |
| <i>People v. Mayberry</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 143..... | 6, 10, 14, 17 |
| <i>People v. Molano</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 620..... | 8, 9, 12, 13 |
| <i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal. 4th 306..... | 8, 9, 13, 26 |
| <i>People v. Russell</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1415 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103 | 10 |
| <i>People v. Stutelberg</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 314 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 | passim |
| <i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333 | passim |

California Code Sections

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| Pen. Code § 26, class Three | 6, 10 |
|-----------------------------------|-------|

Other Authorities

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c)(1) 29

U.S. Cases

Carella v. California (1989) 491 U.S. 263 21

Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18passim

In re Winship (1970) 397 U.S. 358 19

Neder v. United States (1999) 527 U.S. 1 20, 22, 27

Sullivan v. Louisiana (1993) 508 U.S. 275..... 15, 18
